the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html.

Scott A. Schacter,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 03-23072 Filed 9-9-03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed consent decree in United States v. IMC Phosphates Co., Civil Action No. 8:03-cv-1814-T-17MSS (M.D. Fla.), was lodged with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida on August 27, 2003. This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States of America against IMC Phosphates Co., pursuant to Section 301 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(a), to obtain injunctive relief from and impose civil penalties against the Defendant for self-reported violations of the terms and conditions of Clean Water Act section 404 permits for three properties located in Polk, Hardee and Hillsborough Counties, Florida. The proposed Consent Decree prohibits IMC Phosphates Co. from discharging any pollutant into waters of the United States, unless such discharge complies with the provisions of the Clean Water Act and its implementing regulations, requires restoration and monitoring of the impacted sites as well as preservation of a 139-acre parcel and the payment of a civil penalty.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice. Please address comments to Daniel W. Eckhart, Assistant U.S. Attorney, 80 N. Hughey Avenue, Suite 201, Orlando, Florida and refer to DJ# 90-5-1-4-05140 and civil action number 8:03-cv-1814-T-17MSS.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, 80 North Huhev Avenue, Orlando, Florida. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be

viewed on the World Wide Web at *http:/* /www.usdoj/gov/enrd/open.html.

Daniel W. Eckhart,

Assistant United States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office, Orlando, Florida. [FR Doc. 03-23073 Filed 9-9-03: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree **Under Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation and Liability Act

In accordance with Departmental policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on August 26, 2003, a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Nassau Metals Corporation (M.D.Pa.), C.A. No. 4:CV-03-1484, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania.

In this action, the United States sought response costs incurred and to be incurred by the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9607, in connection with the clean-up of the Eastern Diversified Metals Site, located in Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania. Further, the United States sought an order, pursuant to Section 106 of CERCLA, requiring defendant Nassau Metals Corporation ("Nassau") to complete the clean-up of the Site.

Under the Consent Decree, Nassau will implement the remedy selected in the November 21, 2001 Record of Decision for operable unit four. Implementation of this remedy will cost approximately \$14 million and will complete the clean-up of the Site. In addition, Nassau will pay future costs incurred by EPA in connection with the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of 30 days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General for the Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States v. Nassau Metals Corporation, DOJ Ref. No. 90-11-3-223/1.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 228 Walnut Street, Federal Building, Room 220, Harrisburg, PA 17108; and U.S. EPA Region 3, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

19103. During the public comment period, the proposed Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (*tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov*), fax number (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy the Consent Decree only from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$24.75, or enclose a check in the amount of \$74.75 for the Consent Decree and the Exhibits thereto (.25 cents per page reproduction costs), payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Robert D. Brook,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 03-23075 Filed 9-9-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Settlement Agreement Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, **Compensation and Liability Act** ("CERCLA")

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on August 22, 2003, a proposed settlement agreement In The Matter of Stoody Company, Debtor, Chapter 11, No. 01-52847-399, was lodged with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri.

The United States' claims in this action arise under Sections 106 and 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act^{*}("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, and Section 7003 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. 6973, for releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances at the Puente Valley Operable Unit of the San Gabriel Valley Superfund Site, Area 4, Los Angeles County, California, that may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health or welfare or the environment.

The settlement agreement resolves Debtor Stoody Company's liability for past costs, future costs, and work associated with the remedial action required for the Site set forth in the Environmental Protection Agency's 1998 Interim Record of Decision.